501808594 02/03/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SnowShore Networks, Inc.	10/04/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dialogic Corporation
Street Address:	9800 Cavendish Blvd., 5th Floor
City:	Montreal, Quebec
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H4M 2V9

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12006342

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (617)451-0313

 Phone:
 617-542-2290

 Email:
 Ifralick@wsglip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Weingarten Schurgin Gagnebin & Lebovici

Address Line 1: Ten Post Office Square

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SNSH-016BX
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Victor B. Lebovici

Total Attachments: 5

source=SNSH-016BX_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=SNSH-016BX_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=SNSH-016BX_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=SNSH-016BX_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=SNSH-016BX_ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027647 FRAME: 0412

ICH \$40.00 12006;

501808594

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is made by SnowShore Networks, Inc., having a place of business at 15 Crawford Street, Needham, Massachusetts, 02494 (hereinafter "Assignor") to DIALOGIC CORPORATION, a British Columbia corporation, having a place of business at 9800 Cavendish Blvd 5th floor, Montreal, Quebec, CANADA H4M 2V9 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee have entered that certain Asset and Stock Purchase and Sale Agreement by and among EAS Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Cantata Technology, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, Excel Switching Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Excel BV, a Netherlands corporation, Excel Securities Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation, Cantata PTE Ltd., a Singapore corporation, Cantata Technology International, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, Cantata Japan, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, Brooktrout Technology (Europe) Ltd., a United Kingdom corporation, Brooktrout Securities Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation, Brooktrout Networks Group, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, Brooktrout Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Snowshore Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation, EAS Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Dialogic Corporation, a British Columbia corporation dated as of October 5 2007 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in EXHIBIT A attached hereto (collectively, the "Assigned Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the obligations set forth in the Agreement and in exchange for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, the entire worldwide rights, title and interest in the Assigned Patents, including the right to sue and collect for past infringements and past damages and to seek injunctive relief and all other available remedies available to Assignor prior to the date of this Assignment, and including the right to any foreign applications filed or to be filed directly in the name of Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise. Further, Assignor agrees that, upon reasonable request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignor, it and its legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or reasonably desirable for

BM

obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing the Assigned Patents, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the interest assigned herein to said Assigned Patents in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the assignment herein.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any patents granted from the patent applications and inventions included within the Assigned Patents, including without limitation, on any subsequently filed divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue application(s), to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in said invention(s).

pm

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment on the date written herein below.

Assignor:

SNOWSHORE NETWORKS, INC.

Title: President

STATE OF New lank) SS. COUNTY OF New Land)

On <u>0c7. 42w7</u>, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for <u>New York</u> personally appeared <u>Tracky L. Newsy</u> personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

ROBERT J. TAN NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01TA6063307 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Explines August 27, 20 6 T Assignee: DIALOGIC CORPORATION

October 4, 2007	Ву:	Home
Date	Title:	VP (Regal, convector facilities

STATE OF New fork) SS. COUNTY OF New York;

On October 4, 2007, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for New York, personally appeared Notation Housefully personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted executed the instrument.

WITNESS my fland and official seal.

Notary Public

DANIEL LANG HOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 021A6167895 Quelified in New York County Commission Expires June 4, 2011

SNOWSHORE NETWORKS, INC. Exhibit A

onstructing phrases for a media Canada 01/16/03 arent call distribution EPO 07/29/04 arent call distribution EPO 03/10/05 arent call distribution PCT 12/30/03 by telephone or other PCT 09/29/05 r detecting stuck calls in a session PCT 03/10/05 roviding user input information to volument applications US 02/24/04 remploying media servers and by telephone or other US 07/09/02 remploying media servers and inprotocol US 07/09/02 remploying media servers and or user US 05/08/02 remploying media servers and user call distribution US 07/09/02 n protocol US 05/08/02 ssor US 05/08/02 cale audio conference servers US 05/08/05 cale audio conference servers US 05/08/05 content-based adaptive buffering US 01/17/06 otherit-based adaptive buffering US 01/17/06 otherit based media US 01/17/06 <th>Title 1. The state of the state</th> <th>Country</th> <th>Nume Date Grant Date</th> <th>With No</th>	Title 1. The state of the state	Country	Nume Date Grant Date	With No
arent call distribution Canada 07/29/04 arent call distribution EPO 12/30/03 arent call distribution EPO 12/30/03 by telephone or other PCT 12/30/03 retecting stuck calls in a session PCT 09/15/06 retecting stuck calls in a session PCT 09/29/05 retecting stuck calls in a session PCT 03/10/05 remploying user input information to US 02/24/04 remploying media servers and by telephone or other US 07/09/02 remploying media servers and n US US 07/09/02 sexor US 07/09/02 sexor US 07/09/02 sexor US 07/09/02 detecting stuck calls in a US 05/08/02 cale audio conference servers US 05/03/05 content-based adaptive buffering US 05/03/05 content-based adaptive buffering US 01/17/06 afforming signaling plan specific US 01/17/06 afforming signaling plan specific	System and method for constructing phrases for a media	Canada	01/16/03	2,452,134
arent call distribution Canada 07/29/04 arent call distribution EPO 12/30/03 arent call distribution PCT 12/30/03 arent call distribution PCT 12/30/03 by telephone or other PCT 09/29/05 refecting stuck calls in a session PCT 09/29/05 roviding user input information to US 02/24/04 courrent applications remploying media servers and US 07/09/02 by telephone or other US 07/03/02 07/03/02 c employing media servers and neptications US 07/03/02 07/03/02 ssor US 07/03/02 07/03/02 07/03/02 captocol US 07/03/02 07/03/02 07/03/02 captocol US 07/03/02 07/03/02 07/03/02 captecting stuck calls in a US 05/03/05 07/03/05 07/03/05 cale audio conference servers US 05/03/05 07/03/05 07/03/05 content-based adaptive buffering US	server			
arent call distribution EPO 12/30/03 arent call distribution PCT 12/30/05 by telephone or other PCT 12/30/05 retecting stuck calls in a session PCT 09/29/05 roviding user input information to US 11/10/02 roviding user input information to US 02/24/04 remploying media servers and inputotool US 07/09/02 semploying media servers and strotocol US 07/09/02 server call distribution US 07/09/02 secreting phrases for a media US 05/08/03 detecting stuck calls in a US 05/08/03 content-based adaptive buffering US 01/17/06 dime latency elimination US 01/17/06 dimination	High performance transparent call distribution	Canada	07/29/04	2.512.273
PCT 12/30/05	High performance transparent call distribution	EPO	12/30/03	1581861
arent call distribution PCT 12/30/03 by telephone or other PCT 12/30/03 r detecting stuck calls in a session PCT 10/24/06 r detecting stuck calls in a session PCT 03/10/05 roviding user input information to US US 11/10/02 roviding user input information to US US 02/24/04 by telephone or other US 07/09/02 by telephone or other US 07/09/02 remploying media servers and nprotocol US 07/09/02 remploying media servers and nprotocol US 05/08/02 resor US 07/09/02 resor US 07/09/02 restructing phrases for a media US 05/08/02 detecting stuck calls in a US 05/03/05 detecting stuck calls in a US 05/03/05 calle audio conference servers US 01/17/06 reforming signaling plan specific US 01/17/06 runnework US 07/13/107 runnework US 07/1	Jitter buffer management	EPO	03/10/05	1754327
arent call distribution PCT 12/30/03 by telephone or other PCT 09/29/05 r detecting stuck calls in a session PCT 03/10/05 roviding user input information to oviding user input information to US US 02/24/04 rountent applications arent call distribution US 02/24/04 by telephone or other US 07/09/02 remploying media servers and nprotocol US 07/09/02 sexploying media servers and nprotocol US 03/10/05 assor US 03/10/05 cetting phrases for a media US 03/10/05 detecting stuck calls in a US 01/28/05 cale audio conference servers US 01/17/06 cale audio conference servers US 01/17/06 cale audio conference servers US 01/12/06 rathorning signaling plan specific US 01/17/06 rannework US 07/31/07 rannework US 07/31/07 rannework US 07/31/07	Jitter buffer management	Japan	09/15/06	503956/07
by telephone or other PCT 10/24/06 r detecting stuck calls in a session PCT 10/24/06 r detecting stuck calls in a session PCT 11/10/02 roviding user input information to US 11/10/02 reserver applications US 12/24/04 by telephone or other US 10/25/05 r employing media servers and US 07/03/02 ssor US 07/03/02 ssor US 03/10/05 detecting stuck calls in a US 03/10/05 call e audio conference servers US 05/03/05 call imperation US 01/17/06 call e audio conference servers US 05/03/05 call e audio conferenc	High performance transparent call distribution	PCT	12/30/03	PCT/US03/041517
by telephone or other by telephone or other r detecting stuck calls in a session r detecting stuck calls in a session US 11/10/02 11/10/02 roviding user input information to US 12/30/03 by telephone or other US 10/25/05 remploying media servers and US 10/10/02 10/25/05 remploying media servers and US 10/10/05 restricting phrases for a media US 10/10/05 11/10/05 reale audio conference servers US 10/10/06 11/10/06 11/10/06 11/10/06 11/10/06 11/10/06 11/10/06 12/12/06 12/12/06 12/12/06 12/13/07 12/13/07	Jitter buffer management	PCT	09/29/05	PCT/US05/007647
redetecting stuck calls in a session US 11/10/02 11/10/02 12/30/03 12/30/03 12/30/03 12/30/03 12/30/03 12/30/03 12/30/03 12/30/03 12/30/03 12/30/03 12/30/02 12/30/03 12/30/02 12/30/03 12/30/02 12/30/02 12/30/02 12/30/02 12/30/02 12/30/02 12/30/02 12/30/02 12/30/02 12/30/02 12/30/02 12/30/03 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/30/05 12/3		PCT	10/24/06	PCT/US06/041458
coviding user input information to viding user input information to user to viding user input information to user to use the call distribution US 11/10/02 by telephone or other US 10/25/05 by telephone or other US 07/09/02 cemploying media servers and n protocol US 07/09/02 assor US 07/03/02 onstructing phrases for a media US 03/10/05 detecting stuck calls in a US 01/128/05 cale audio conference servers US 01/17/06 content-based adaptive buffering US 01/17/06 content-based adaptive buffering US 01/17/06 arforming signaling plan specific US 01/17/06 famework US 07/31/07 ig in a packet based media US 07/31/07	Method and apparatus for detecting stuck calls in a session initial protocol session	PCT	03/10/05	PCT/US2005/07648
roviding user input information to be current applications US 02/24/04 arent call distribution US 12/30/03 by telephone or other US 10/25/05 c employing media servers and n protocol US 07/09/02 a protocol US 07/03/02 assor US 05/08/02 anstructing phrases for a media US 03/10/05 detecting stuck calls in a US 01/28/05 cale audio conference servers US 01/17/06 0 content-based adaptive buffering US 01/17/06 0 aforming signaling plan specific US 11/21/06 0 rimework US 12/12/06 0 ig in a packet based media US 07/31/07 0	Electronics enclosure	US	11/10/02	D465465
arent call distribution US 12/30/03 by telephone or other US 10/25/05 c employing media servers and n protocol US 07/09/02 n protocol US 07/03/02 nnstructing phrases for a media US 05/08/02 nnstructing phrases for a media US 03/10/05 detecting stuck calls in a US 01/28/05 cale audio conference servers US 01/17/06 0 content-based adaptive buffering US 01/17/06 0 arforming signaling plan specific US 11/21/06 0 ramework US 12/12/06 0 ig in a packet based media US 07/31/07 0	System and method for providing user input information to multiple independent, concurrent applications	NS.	02/24/04	10/785,501
by telephone or other US 10/25/05 employing media servers and US 07/09/02 n protocol ussor nostructing phrases for a media US 07/03/02 05/08/02 US 03/10/05 detecting stuck calls in a US 03/10/05 cale audio conference servers US 01/28/05 cale audio conference servers US 01/17/06 of 11/21/06 carforming signaling plan specific US 10/17/06 carmework US 11/21/06 carmework US 12/12/06 carmework US 13/12/06 carmework US 13/12/06 carmework US 13/12/10/6 carmework US 13/12/12/06 carmework US 13/12/10/6 Carmework US 13/13/10/7 Carmework US 13/	High performance transparent call distribution	US	12/30/03	10/748,373
remploying media servers and US 07/09/02 n protocol ssor matucting phrases for a media US 07/03/02 matucting phrases for a media US 05/08/02 The content of the conference servers US 05/03/05 content-based adaptive buffering US 05/03/05 I time latency elimination US 01/17/06 Tamework US 07/31/07 Tamework US 07/31/07 Tamework US 07/31/07	Remote control of device by telephone or other communication devices	Sn	10/25/05	11/258,575
ssor US 07/03/02 nnstructing phrases for a media US 05/08/02 detecting stuck calls in a detecting stuck calls in a answork US 03/10/05 cale audio conference servers US 01/28/05 content-based adaptive buffering US 05/03/05 content-based adaptive buffering US 01/17/06 rforming signaling plan specific US 01/17/06 rformework US 11/21/06 right in a packet based media US 07/31/07 right in a packet based media US 07/31/07	Conferencing architecture employing media servers and enhanced session initiation protocol	US	07/09/02	10/191,788
US	Low latency packet processor	US	07/03/02	10/190,247
detecting stuck calls in a US 03/10/05 cale audio conference servers US 01/28/05 content-based adaptive buffering US 05/03/05 1 time latency elimination US 01/17/06 reforming signaling plan specific US 11/21/06 ramework US 12/12/06 right in a packet based media US 07/31/07	System and method for constructing phrases for a media server	US	05/08/02	10/141,406
detecting stuck calls in a US 01/28/05 ccale audio conference servers US 05/03/05 content-based adaptive buffering US 10/04/05 1 time latency elimination US 01/17/06 arforming signaling plan specific US 11/21/06 ramework US 12/12/06 right in a packet based media US 07/31/07	Jitter buffer management	US	03/10/05	11/076.815
ccale audio conference servers US 05/03/05 content-based adaptive buffering US 10/04/05 1 time latency elimination US 01/17/06 aforming signaling plan specific US 11/21/06 ramework US 12/12/06 ig in a packet based media US 07/31/07		US	01/28/05	11/047,167
content-based adaptive buffering US 10/04/05 I time latency elimination US 01/17/06 arforming signaling plan specific US 11/21/06 ramework US 12/12/06 ng in a packet based media US 07/31/07	_	US	05/03/05	6.888.925
1 time latency elimination US 01/17/06 arforming signaling plan specific US 11/21/06 ramework US 12/12/06 ug in a packet based media US 07/31/07	<u> </u>	US	10/04/05	6.952.407
Aforming signaling plan specific US 11/21/06 Tamework US 12/12/06 ug in a packet based media US 07/31/07		US	01/17/06	6,988,169
ramework US 12/12/06 ug in a packet based media US 07/31/07	System and method for performing signaling plan specific call progress analysis	US	11/21/06	7,139,380
ng in a packet based media US 07/31/07		US	12/12/06	7,149,287
ction		US	07/31/07	7,251,246

SD 887931 v3 (00553,0001)

00) 04 (00)

h.

PATENT REEL: 027647 FRAME: 0417

RECORDED: 02/03/2012